NO. 17-17351

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

MALWAREBYTES, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Case No. 5:17-cv-02915-EJD Honorable Edward J. Davila, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CYBERSECURITY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF MALWAREBYTES, INC.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

VENKAT BALASUBRAMANI FOCAL PLLC 900 First Ave. S, Ste. 201 Seattle, WA 98134 Fax: (206) 260-3966

Email: venkat@focallaw.com

ERIC GOLDMAN
PROFESSOR, SANTA CLARA
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, CA 95053
Tel: (408) 554-4369
Email: egoldman@gmail.com*

Eman: egoidman@gman.com

* Santa Clara University School of Law 2L Jess Miers assisted with the preparation of this brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI1
I. INTRODUCTION2
II. ARGUMENT2
A. The Importance of Section 230(c)(2)(B)'s Safe Harbor3
B. Carving Out Allegations of "Anti-Competitive Animus" from
Section 230(c)(2)(B) Benefits Rogue Software Vendors5
III. CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lagarde v. Support.com, Inc.	
No. C12-0609 JSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42725 (N.D. Cal. Mar.	
25, 2013))
Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.	
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009))
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)	3
Other Authorities	
Brett Stone-Gross et al., The Underground Economy of Fake	
Antivirus Software, June 1, 2011	7
Eric Griffith, How to Rid a New PC of Crapware, PCMAG (Feb. 7,	
2018)	3
FTC Case Results in \$163 Million Judgment Against "Scareware"	
Marketer, Federal Trade Commission (Oct. 2, 2012)	7
Judge Finds Internet Affiliate Advertisers Violated Washington	
Spyware Law, Washington State Attorney General Press Release	
(May 2, 2008)	3
Office Depot and Tech Support Firm Will Pay \$35 Million to Settle	
FTC Allegations That They Tricked Consumers into Buying Costly	
Computer Repair Services, Federal Trade Commission	
(Mar. 27, 2019)	7
Roger Allan Ford, Data Scams, 57 HOUSTON L. REV. 111 (2019)	3

Symantec and Norton Security Products Contain Critical
Vulnerabilities, National Cyber Awareness System Alert (TA16-
187A), Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA),
July 5, 20165
